
THE MUNICIPALITY OF NORTH PERTH
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

PROPOSED AGENDA
 

Date: February 25, 2025
Time: 7:00 pm
Location: North Perth Municipal Building

Committee Room
Pages

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATEMENT

“We acknowledge that we are on the traditional land of the Anishnaabe people.

We wish to recognize the long history of Indigenous People of Canada and

show our respect to them today. We recognize their stewardship of the land,

may we all live with respect on this land and live in peace and friendship.”

3. REGULAR MEETING:

3.1 Approve/amend Agenda

3.2 Disclosure of pecuniary interest and the general nature thereof.

3.3 Adoption and signing of the minutes as circulated. 3 - 5

3.4 Business arising from the minutes

3.5 Statement of Precedent

"That any decision reached by this Committee tonight can not be used to

set a precedent."

4. NEW BUSINESS:



4.1 Application for Minor Variance (File No: MV01-2025) by Scott Brookshaw 6 - 22

For property described as Part Park Lot 18, Plan 191, Listowel Ward,

Municipality of North Perth (955 Tremaine Ave)

5. OTHER BUSINESS:

5.1 10-2025 Board and Committee Procedure By-law 23 - 64

6. CORRESPONDENCE:

7. ADJOURN:
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NORTH PERTH COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES 

 

Date:  

Time:  

November 5, 2024 

7:00 pm 

 

Members Present Brad Gibson 

 Bruce Wilken 

 Duane Duck 

 Teresa O'Reilly 

  

Members Absent Robert McLean 

 Earle Mayes 

  

Staff Present Sarah Carter, Secretary-Treasurer 

Nathan Garland, Perth County Planner 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

Chair Bruce Wilken, called the meeting to order for the North Perth 

Committee of Adjustment on November 5, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. held in the North 

Perth Municipal Office - Committee Room. 

2. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATEMENT 

Chair Wilken stated “We acknowledge that we are on the traditional land of 

the Anishnaabe people. We wish to recognize the long history of Indigenous 

People of Canada and show our respect to them today. We recognize their 

stewardship of the land, may we all live with respect on this land and live in 

peace and friendship.” 

3. REGULAR MEETING: 

3.1 Approve/amend Agenda 

Moved by: Duane Duck Seconded by: Brad Gibson 

THAT: The meeting Agenda for tonight's meeting, be approved. 

CARRIED 

3.2 Disclosure of pecuniary interest and the general nature thereof. 

No one present declared a pecuniary interest with items on the Agenda. 
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NORTH PERTH COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES 

3.3 Adoption and signing of the minutes as circulated. 

Moved by: Brad Gibson Seconded by: Duane 

THAT: The minutes of the October 15, 2024 meeting be adopted as printed 

and earlier distributed and be signed by the Chair and the Secretary. 

CARRIED 

3.4 Business arising from the minutes 

There was no business arising from the minutes. 

3.5 Statement of Precedent 

Chair Wilken read the statement of precedent, "that any decision reached by 

this Committee tonight cannot be used to set a precedent." 

4. NEW BUSINESS: 

4.1 Application for Minor Variance (File No. A08-2024) by Peter & Tina Bueckert 

for property legally described as Pt Lot 16, Con 4 Elma Ward 

Planner Nathan Garland provided a summary of the application and staff 

report.  

No one spoke in opposition.  

No one spoke in support.  

The applicant sought clarification on the additional parking space condition. 

Planner Garland will follow up with the applicant regarding size requirements 

for the parking space.  

Committee members did not have any questions.  

Moved by: Teresa O’Reilly Seconded by: Brad Gibson 

THAT: The North Perth Committee of Adjustment APPROVES application file 

MV8-2024 submitted by Peter and Tina Bueckert, for lands described as Part 

Lot 16, Concession 14, Elma Ward, Municipality of North Perth, as it relates 

to: 

1. Relief from Section 6.3.3.2 to reduce the minimum required front yard 
depth from 18m to 4.78m and to reduce the minimum interior side yard 
width from 4.5m to 1.98m to the northern lot line and 3.5m to the southern 
lot line to facilitate the replacement of an existing single detached dwelling 
with a new single detached dwelling; subject to the following conditions: 
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NORTH PERTH COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES 

i. That the size and location of the dwelling be constructed generally 
in accordance with the attached site sketch for MV8-2024; and 

ii. That a building permit is applied for and granted within 18 months 
from the date of the Committee’s decision; and 

iii. That an updated drawing is provided showing an additional parking 
space area south of the proposed dwelling and garage, in 
accordance with the parking space requirements in the North Perth 
Zoning By-law; and 

iv. That a lot grading and drainage plan is submitted and approved to 
the satisfaction of the North Perth Building Department.  

 

CARRIED 

5. OTHER BUSINESS: 

5.1 Proposed 2025 Committee of Adjustment Hearing Schedule 

Moved by: Duane Duck Seconded by: Teresa O’Reilly 

THAT: The 2025 Committee of Adjustment Hearing Schedule be approved as 

presented.  

CARRIED 

7. ADJOURN: 

Moved by: Brad Gibson Seconded by: Duane Duck 

THAT: The meeting is adjourned at 7:15 p.m.  

CARRIED 

 

 

_________________________ 

Chair 

 

 

_________________________ 

Secretary-Treasurer 
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Office of the CAO Department 

Planning Division  

 
 

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE 
 
 
To:  Municipality of North Perth Committee of Adjustment 

Prepared by: Nathan Garland, Planner 
Date:  February 25th, 2025   
File:  MV1-2025 
Owner: Gray Ridge Eggs Inc. c/o Scott Brookshaw 
Location:   Legally described as Part Park Block 19, Plan 191, Listowel Ward, Municipality of North 

Perth.  The property is located on the west side of Tremaine Avenue South between 
Bright Street East and Krotz Street East and is municipally known as 955 Tremaine 
Avenue South.   

Attachments:  Report Photo  
Site Sketch
Site Photo from Tremaine Avenue 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
THAT the North Perth Committee of Adjustment approve application file MV1-2025 submitted by 
Scott Brooks, for lands described as Part Park Block 19, Plan 191, Listowel Ward, Municipality of 
North Perth, as it relates to: 
 

1. Relief from Section 5.9.2 to allow for a loading space in the front yard, subject to the 
following conditions:  

i. That the size and location of the building be constructed generally in accordance with 
the attached site sketch for MV1-2025; and 

ii. That a building permit is applied for and granted within 18 months from the date of 
the Committee’s decision; and  

iii. That a lot grading and drainage plan is submitted and approved to the satisfaction of 
the North Perth Building Department.  
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Background  
 

Perth County Official Plan Serviced Settlement Area 

Listowel Official Plan Industrial 

North Perth Zoning By-law General Industrial Zone (M2) 

Surrounding Uses Residential (single detached to the east), 
Industrial (Trucking), Hydro Yard, Natural 
Environment  

 
Comments 
 

(a) Purpose of the Application 

 

The subject application is requesting relief for a loading bay area to be located in the front yard as 
part of an expansion to the existing warehouse on the property. The existing building on the property 
is 9,282 m2 which contains an office, warehousing, loading bays and egg grading stations. The 
proposed addition to be located on the north side of the existing building will accommodate 
additional warehousing with a total area 4,766 m2. The requested variance will facilitate a loading bay 
area adjacent to Tremaine Avenue South.  The property boundaries have previously been amended 
through consent applications and lot line adjustments. The lot has since been consolidated (merged) 
and is now one lot.  

 

(b) Agency Comments 

 

No comments were received at the time of writing the report. Building and Public Works staff are 
reviewing the detailed design and coordinating comments through the site plan application.   

 

(c) Public Consultation 

 

Public notice was provided to the neighbouring property owners on February 14, 2025 in accordance 
with the requirements of the Planning Act.  At the time of writing this report, no comments or 
concerns have been received from the public.  

 

(d) Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan 

 

The subject lands are designated Serviced Urban Area in the County of Perth Official Plan. Permitted 
Uses policies are established under Section 6.4.3 of the Perth County Official Plan.  
 
6.4.3 Definition/Permitted Uses 
Serviced urban areas are settlement areas which provide for a broad range of land uses, including 
residential, commercial, industrial, institutional, recreational, and utility uses. The fully serviced urban 
areas that form part of the County are the Listowel Ward (former Town of Listowel), Mitchell Ward 

7



 
(former Town of Mitchell), and the Milverton Ward (former Village of Milverton) and they are to serve 
as the primary growth and development areas for the County. Full municipal servicing is available and 
is a requirement for new development. It is intended that these serviced urban areas be the principal 
location for new nonfarm related residential, commercial, and industrial growth in the County. The 
Urban areas of Atwood and Shakespeare are partially serviced with full municipal sanitary services and 
partial municipal water. It is intended that these partially serviced urban areas will become fully 
serviced. The local municipality is encouraged to work toward providing full services within the time 
frame of this plan. 
 
The subject property is fully serviced with both Municipal Water and Municipal Sewage connections.  
 

(e) Intent and Purpose of the Listowel Official Plan 

 

The subject lands are designated Industrial in the Listowel Official Plan. The permitted uses are 
identified in Section 8.5 of the Listowel Official Plan.  
 
8.5 Policies 
8.5.1 Location 
All new industrial development shall be located in areas designated “Industrial” as shown on 
Schedule “A” (Listowel Land Use Plan). 
 
8.5.2 Servicing Requirement 
All new development in the “Industrial” designation shall be serviced by municipal water and sanitary 
sewage services. 
 
8.5.3 New Industrial Development 
New industrial development in the “Industrial” designation shall generally occur through 
redevelopment, conversion of existing uses, and new development on vacant land. Wherever 
possible, new development should be located in proximity to existing industrial development or in 
groups/clusters of industrial development so as to make the best use of available land area, provide 
for the use of shared access and parking facilities, to minimize danger to vehicular and pedestrian 
traffic, and to make best use of servicing infrastructure. 
 
8.5.6 Off-Street Parking 
Adequate off-street parking shall be provided for all new and/or expanding industrial development. 
The implementing Zoning By-law shall establish minimum off-street parking requirements. 
 
8.5.7 Loading/Unloading Facilities 
Adequate loading/unloading facilities shall be provided for all new and/or expanding industrial 
development, where required. The implementing Zoning By-law shall establish minimum 
loading/unloading standards. 
 
8.5.8 Landscaping and Buffering 
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Adequate landscaping and buffering shall be provided between new and/or expanding industrial uses 
and adjacent land uses. Such landscaping and buffering may include fences, berms, grass strips, 
and/or trees and shrubs. Increased setbacks from neighbouring non-industrial uses may be 
implemented as a part of a landscaping/buffering requirement. 
 
It is a requirement of this Plan that adequate landscaping be incorporated into all new industrial 
development. This includes, but is not limited to, on-site landscaping adjacent to public roads 
abutting the site and vegetative landscaping integrated onsite with building and parking areas. 
 
8.5.9 Outdoor Storage 
Outdoor storage is a necessary part of some industrial uses. Where outdoor storage is to occur, such 
outdoor storage shall be kept in a neat/tidy manner and shall be fenced or screened from adjacent 
residential uses, sensitive land uses, and from public roads adjacent to the site. 
 
8.5.10 Outdoor Display 
A limited amount of outdoor display of goods and merchandise associated with an industrial use is 
permitted provided such outdoor display is kept in a neat/tidy manner and provided that it is fenced 
or screened from adjacent residential uses. 
 
8.5.11 Drainage 
On-site drainage from buildings, parking areas, loading/unloading areas, outdoor storage areas and 
outdoor display areas will be adequately controlled and must be established to the satisfaction of the 
Municipality. 
 
8.5.12 Land Use Compatibility 
Where a designated “Industrial” area is near existing or future residential development areas or other 
sensitive lands uses (e.g. hospital, school, nursing home) and where a new and/or expanded 
industrial use proposal has been submitted to the Municipality, consideration shall be given to land 
use compatibility issues (e.g. noise, dust, odour) that may affect neighbouring existing or future 
residential development areas or other sensitive land uses. In these situations, the new and/or 
expanded industrial use development must take into account adequate measures to mitigate the 
applicable land use compatibility issues. Such measures may include, but are not limited to, distance 
separation, buffering and screening (fencing, landscaping), building and site design, and mechanical 
equipment design. 
 
When assessing land use compatibility issues, the Municipality shall give consideration to the Ministry 
of the Environment‟s guidelines for separation distances between industrial uses and sensitive land 
uses (e.g. Guideline D-6). The Municipality may require that the industrial use proponent submit 
specific studies dealing with compatibility issues such as noise, dust, and odour for consideration by 
the Municipality as a part of its review and assessment of the industrial use proposal. Should the 
Municipality deem it necessary for a peer review of any submitted study, the costs to the 
Municipality for such peer review shall be the responsibility of and borne by the industrial use 
proponent. 
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All applicable approvals, permissions, and Certificates of Approval that are required by other levels of 
government (e.g. Provincial Ministry of the Environment) for a new and/or expanding industry must 
be obtained. 
In order to protect the existing and future industrial uses in areas designated “Industrial” by this 
Official Plan from adverse impacts from new development on lands abutting and and/or adjacent to 
designated “Industrial” areas, consideration will be given to compatibility impacts associated with 
new development on the lands abutting and/or adjacent to designated “Industrial” areas. Where 
deemed necessary and appropriate, the Municipality may require that the proponent of the new 
development on the abutting and/or adjacent lands submit specific studies dealing with compatibility 
issues associated with impact on the neighbouring industrial use(s) for consideration by the 
Municipality as a part of its review and assessment of the new development. Should the Municipality 
deem it necessary for a peer review of any submitted study, the costs to the Municipality for such 
peer review shall be the responsibility of and borne by the proponent of the new use. 
 
 
8.5.16 Site Plan 
A site plan agreement pursuant to the provisions of Section 41 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 shall 
be required for all new industrial and/or expanding industrial development in the “Industrial” 
designation. 
 
8.5.18 Zoning By-law 
The implementing Zoning By-law shall zone land in accordance with the policies of this Plan. The By-
law shall contain regulations on matters such as permitted uses, permitted buildings and structures, 
setback requirements, off-street parking, loading/unloading facilities, outdoor storage, and outdoor 
display. 
 
(f) Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law 
 

The subject lands are zoned General Industrial Zone (M2) according to the North Perth Zoning By-law.  
The zoning permits a variety of industries including processing and warehousing.    

 

The requested relief is in regard to Section 5.9.2 Loading Space Location, which requires that loading 
spaces be located in the interior side yard or rear yard of the lot.  The intent of this provision is to 
ensure that loading and unloading at industrial facilities does not interfere with street access and 
traffic, public and employee parking and building entrances. 

 
The proposed addition meets all other relevant provisions in the M2 zone. 
 
(g) Desirable Development/Use 

 

The subject application is proposing relief to allow a loading bay area to be located in the front yard, 
adjacent to Tremaine Avenue South. The request will facilitate a loading area as part of a proposed 
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warehouse addition to the existing building. A site plan and building permit application have also 
been submitted concurrently with the minor variance which are being reviewed by North Perth staff.  
 
Staff are of the opinion that the subject application can be considered minor in nature and desirable 
for the site and area as the proposed loading area will be set back further from the road and the 
adjacent residential development than the current loading area.  
 
The proposed development conforms to the Listowel Official Plan as the site is serviced by municipal 
water and sewer, off street parking is provided, the property is going through the site plan approval 
process for to address both stormwater management and fire route access.  
 
With respect to compatibility with the adjacent residential uses on Tremaine Avenue South, an 
Environmental Activity and Sector Registration report was completed by O2E Inc. Environmental 
Consultants. The report states that the site is within the Air, NPC-300 guidelines for noise and odour 
requirements as per the requirement in the Zoning By-law, which indicates that negative impacts are 
not anticipated by the proposed loading area. 
 
The proposed addition meets the policies in the Official Plan, Listowel Official Plan and zoning as it is 
within the existing Industrial Designation and meets the policies as outlined in Section 8.5 of the 
Listowel Official Plan.  
 
In light of the foregoing, planning staff recommend the approval of Minor Variance Application M1-
2025 as the proposed change is considered to be minor in nature, appropriate for the development 
and use of the land, and is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law and the Official Plan, pursuant to Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.  
 

Authored by:       Nathan Garland 
        Planner  
 
Approved submission by:     Andrea Hächler 
        Director of Planning 
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ONTARIO BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX PARTS 3 or 9ITEM Building Code Reference

Building Code Reference

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: NEW

ADDITION

ALTERATIONCHANGE OF USE

3.

PART 11 PART 3 PART 9

2. MAJOR OCCUPANCY(S):

EXISTING: NEW: TOTAL: 6,149.45 sq. m.

4. GROSS AREA TOTAL: 6,149.45 sq. m.

5. NUMBER OF STOREYS ABOVE GRADE: BELOW GRADE:

1.1.2.[A] & 9.10.1.3.

3.1.2.1.(1) 9.10.2

1.4.1.2. [A]

6. NUMBER OF STREETS/FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS

7. BUILDING CLASSIFICATION:

8. SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED ENTIRE BUILDING

SELECTED FLOOR AREAS

IN LIEU OF ROOF RATING

NOT REQUIRED

3.2.2.53.

INDEX

9.10.8.2.

YES NO9. STANDPIPE REQUIRED 3.2.9

YES NO10. FIRE ALARM REQUIRED 3.2.4.

YES NO11. WATER SERVICE/SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE 3.2.5.7

YES NO12. HIGH BUILDING 3.2.6.

13. CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS 3.2.2.53.

ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION

14.

COMBUSTIBLE NON-COMBUSTIBLE           BOTH

9.10.6

3.2.1.1.(3)-(8) 9.10.4.1

15. 3.1.17. 9.9.1.3OCCUPANT LOAD BASED ON:

16. BARRIER FREE DESIGN YES NO (SEE APPENDIX A-3.8.2.1.(2) 3.8 9.5.2

17. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES YES NO 3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19. 9.10.1.3 (4)

18. REQUIRED 3.2.2.55 9.10.8

FIRE

RESISTANCE

RATING

(F.R.R.)

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES LISTED DESIGN No.
F.R.R. (HOURS) or DESCRIPTION (SB-2)

FLOORS N.C.

ROOF N.C.

MEZZANINE N.C.

9.10.9

F.R.R. OF
SUPPORTING

MEMBERS

LISTED DESIGN No.

or DESCRIPTION (SB-2)

FLOORS N.C.

ROOF N.C.

MEZZANINE N.C.

19. SPATIAL SEPARATION - CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS 3.2.3 9.10.14.

WALL

NORTH

EAST

SOUTH

WEST

3.2.2.10. & 3.2.5

9.10.2.

ADDITION: OCCUPANCY: LOAD: PERSONS

EXISTING: OCCUPANCY: LOAD: PERSONS

TOTAL OCCUPANCY: LOAD: 8 PERSONS

GROUP F3 LOW HAZARD INDUSTRIAL OCCUPANCY

1,346.89 4,802.56

1 0

1

GROUP F, DIV. 2, UP TO 4 STOREYS

DESIGNLOGIX ENGINEERING

677 DUNDAS STREET
WOODSTOCK, ONTARIO, N4S 1E5

Name of Project:
GREY RIDGE LISTOWEL

Location:
ADDRESS TO BE PROVIDED

N/A

9.10.18.

N/A

N/A

GROUP F2 4 (TBD)

NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION

3:1-10:1

1.1.2. [A]11.1 to 11.4

References are to Division B unless noted
[A] for Division A or [C] for Division C

BUILDING AREA (m²) 1.4.1.2. [A]

1.4.1.2. [A] 1.4.1.2. [A]

1.4.1.2. [A] & 3.2.1.1. 1.4.1.2. [A] & 9.10.4.

9.10.20.

SELECTED COMPARTMENTS

BASEMENT

INDEX

COMBUSTIBLE
PERMITTED

NON-COMBUSTIBLE
REQUIRED

BOTH

MEZZANINE(S) AREA m²
m²/PERSON

PERMITTED MAX.
% OF OPENINGS

AREA
OF EBF

(m2)

L.D.
(m)

L/H or
H/L

PROPOSED %
OF OPENINGS

F.R.R.
(HOURS)

LISTED
DESIGN or
DESCRIPTION

COMB.
CONST.

COMB. CONSTR.
NONC. CLADDING

NON-COMB.
CONSTRUCTION

20. PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS

PART 3 PART 9

OCCUPANT
LOAD

BC TABLE
NUMBER

FIXTURES
REQUIRED

FIXTURES
PROVIDED

1st FLOOR:
GROUP F2 SHOP & OFFICES

N/A

MALE/FEMALE COUNT @ 50% / 50%,
EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE

OFFICE AREA & INDUSTRIAL AREA

3.7.4.3.

21. NOTES: 

1. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - (2012 OBC PART 3, DIV. B - 3.2.5.17.) PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS MUST BE INSTALLED AS 
REQUIRED BY THE ONTARIO FIRE CODE/ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

2. 3.8.2.1. AREAS REQUIRING BARRIER-FREE PATH OF TRAVEL - (2) A BARRIER-FREE PATH OF TRAVEL DESCRIBED IN CLAUSE (1)(b) IS 
NOT REQUIRED TO EXTEND,

• TO GROUP F, DIVISION 2 OR 3 OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED BY SENTENCE 3.8.2.2.(1) TO BE SERVED BY AN 
ELEVATOR,

3. A-3.8.2.1.(2) PORTIONS OF FLOOR AREAS NOT REQUIRED TO BE BARRIER-FREE - ACCESSIBILITY "WITHIN" A FLOOR AREA IS 
INTENDED TO MEAN THAT IN GENERAL ALL NORMALLY OCCUPIED SPACES  ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE, EXCEPT WHERE ESSENTIAL 
OBSTRUCTIONS ON THE WORK AREA WOULD MAKE A BARRIER-FREE PATH OF TRAVEL HAZARDOUS. EXAMPLES OF EXCLUDED 
FLOOR AREAS COULD INCLUDE SMALL RAISED OFFICE AREAS IN RETAIL AND INDUSTRIAL PREMISES, STORAGE PLATFORMS IN 
INDUSTRIAL OCCUPANCIES, REPAIR GARAGES AND AREAS WITHIN COMMERCIAL KITCHENS.

4. BARRIER-FREE WASHROOMS PROVIDED IN EXISTING BUILDING.

GROUP F2 4 (TBD)

DESIGN OF BUILDING

N/A

12.84

77.61

14.20

851.01

540.26

N/A

540.26

3:1-10:1

3:1-10:1

68

100

92

68

100

92

1.0

N/A

1.0

X

X

X

N/A 3.7.4.7. 2 W/C & 
LAV. FOR 
EA. SEX.

3.2.2.70.

ADDITION: 4,802.56

GROUP D - OFFICE AREA (SUBSIDIARY OFFICE OCCUPANCY)

BUILDING LIMITS WITHOUT STANDPIPE SYSTEMS F3 = 3,000 sq. m. FOR 1 STOREY BUILDING
PROVIDE HOSE STATIONS PER O.B.C. 3.2.9.4.

OCCUPANCY SPLIT TO BE CONFIRMED. NUMBERS PROVIDED USING TABLE 3.7.4.9.

EXISTING: 1,346.89

O.B.C. 3.2.2.70. GROUP F, DIV. 2, UP TO 4 STOREYS

1. A BUILDING CLASSIFIED AS GROUP F, DIV. 2, IS PERMITTED TO CONFIRM TO SENTENCE (2) PROVIDED,

a. IT IS NOT MORE THAN 4 STOREYS IN BUILDING HEIGHT, AND
b. IT HAS A BUILDING AREA NOT MORE THAN THE VALUE IN TABLE 3.2.2.70.A. OR TABLE 3.2.2.70.B. 

(d) A TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD MORE THAN 300, OTHER THAN IN OPEN AIR SEATING AREAS, 
(h) A LOW HAZARD INDUSTRIAL OCCUPANCY WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD MORE THAN 75 ABOVE OR BELOW THE FIRST STOREY, 

NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION

NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION

NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION

NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION

NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION

NONCOMBUSTIBLE 
CONSTRUCTION

ULC-W605

2 W/C & 
LAV. FOR 
EA. SEX.

MEZZ.:
GROUP F2 SHOP

N/A N/A 3.7.4.7. 2 W/C & 
LAV. FOR 
EA. SEX.

2 W/C & 
LAV. FOR 
EA. SEX.

NOTE: SPRINKLER NEW ADDITION AREA ONLY.

2. THE BUILDING REFERRED TO IN SENTENCE (1) SHALL BE OF COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION OR 
NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION USED SINGLY OR IN COMBINATION, AND,

a. FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE SEPARATIONS WITH A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN 
45 MINUTES,

b. MEZZANINES SHALL HAVE, IF OF COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT 
LESS THAN 45 MINUTES,

c. IF THE BUILDING IS NOT SPRINKLERED, ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE, IF OF COMBUSTIBLE 
CONSTRUCTION, A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN 45 MINUTES.

d. LOADBEARING WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SUPPORTING AN ASSEMBLY REQUIRED TO HAVE A 
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHALL,

e. HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN 45 MINUTES, OR
f. BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, AND

g. LOADBEARING WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SUPPORTING A FIRE SEPARATION SHALL HAVE A FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR THE SUPPORTED ASSEMBLY.

NUMBER OF STOREYS = 1
REQUIRED # OF STREETS = 1
UNSPRINKLERED BUILDING

ULC-W605

ENERGY EFFICIENCY COMPLIANCE PATH
ASHRAE 90.1 + SB-10 CHAPTER 2 - PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE
ACHIEVE THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY LEVELS ATTAINED BY CONFORMING TO THE ASHRAE
90.1-2010, "ENERGY STANDARD FOR BUILDINGS EXCEPT LOW RISE RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS" AND CHAPTER 2 OF SB-10 (DIVISION 3)

ENERGY MODEL - PERFORMANCE DESIGN
BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY DESIGN MUST CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING ENERGY MODEL:

EXCEED BY NOT LESS THAN 35% THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY LEVELS ATTAINED BY CONFORMING TO
THE CCBFC, "MODEL NATIONAL ENERGY CODE FOR BUILDINGS (MNECB)."

EXCEED BY NOT LESS THAN 17.5% THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY LEVELS ATTAINED BY CONFORMING TO
THE ANSI/ASHRAE/IESNA 90.1 2010 "ENERGY STANDARD FOR BUILDINGS EXCEPT LOW RISE
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS."

EXCEED BY NOT LESS THAN 13% THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY LEVELS ATTAINED BY CONFORMING TO
THE 2011 NECB & CHAPTER 3 (DIVISION 2) OF SB-10

SB-10 DIVISION 5
PART 9 NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

THIS BUILDING IS EXEMPT FROM COMPLIANCE BECAUSE IT IS:

A FARM BUILDING

A HERITAGE BUILDING

A TEMPORARY STRUCTURE (IE. TENT, AIR-SUPPORTED STRUCTURE, TRAILER)

A BUILDING WHERE THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION IS GOVERNED BY THE
PROCESS

A BUILDING THAT USES LESS THAN 12 W/m2 UNDER PEAK CONDITIONS

A WAREHOUSE OR STORAGE ROOM WHERE THE DESIGN INDOOR TEMPERATURE
DOES NOT EXCEED 10°C (SB-10 1.2.1.1. (2)(b))

A BUILDING EXEMPTED UNDER SB-10 TABLE 1.2.1.1.
STATE THE TYPE OF BUILDING

OFFICE

WAREHOUSE

SB-10 REPORT - SEMIHEATED
H.D.D. 3910LOCATION: WOODSTOCK, ON

ZONE: 5 (<4000 H.D.D.)SB-10 REF.: TABLE SB 5.5-5

REQUIRED INSULATION VALUES

ROOF:

WALLS

ABOVE GRADE: STEEL FRAMED

FLOORS

S.O.G.: UNHEATED N/R

FENESTRATION VALUES

NONMETAL FRAMING:

METAL FRAMING: STOREFRONT

OPERABLE:

ENTRANCE DOOR:

U-0.41

U-0.63

U-0.69

OPAQUE DOORS

SWINGING: U-0.63

NONSWINGING: U-1.31

ci = CONTINUOUS INSULATION
Ls = LINER SYSTEM
NR = NO INSULATION REQUIREMENT

a - WHEN USING THE R-VALUE COMPLIANCE METHOD FOR METAL BUILDING ROOFS, A THERMAL 
SPACER BLOCK IS REQUIRED.

ABOVE GRADE: MASS R-10ci

MASS: R-7.4ci

ABOVE GRADE: METAL BUILDING R-13 + 6.3ci

ATTIC AND OTHER

INSUL. ABOVE ROOF DECK

METAL BUILDING

R-38

R-17ci

R-10 + R-19

ABOVE GRADE: WOOD & OTHER

R-13 + 6.3ci

R-13 + 1ci

S.O.G.: HEATED R-10 FOR 48"

U-0.56

N/R

MAX. U ASSEMBLY

WALL, BELOW GRADE

BELOW GRADE WALL R-7.4ci

N/R

N/R

N/R
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PRECAST WALL

4'-6" 11" 11" 11" 11" 11" 11"

10'-0"

1'-0"

SONOTUBE BEYOND

HSS BEYOND C/W BOTTOM
PLATE AND CONC. ANCHORS

HSS TOP PLATE
WELDED TO LANDING 
STRUCTURE.

C-CHANNEL STRINGER

STEEL GRATING 
BY OTHERS

C-CHANNEL AROUND
LANDING PERIMETER.

WELD GUARD TO 
LANDING

1 1/2" DIA. GUARD
TO EXTERIOR STAIER.

1'-8"

PROVIDE 10"x20" SLAB 
THICKENING @ METAL 

STAIR BEARING

1'-0" 1'-0"

SONOTUBE BELOW (TYP.)
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DESIGN NOTES

TRUSS NOTES:

1. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE O.B.C AND CERTIFIED BY A PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEER

2. UNBALANCED LOAD CONDITIONS SHALL BE ACCOUNTED FOR

3. TRUSS DESIGNER TO ACCOUNT FOR INCREASED SNOW LOADS DUE TO ROOF VALLEYS AND SNOW

SHADOWS

4. TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION

5. REFER TO DESIGN LOAD TABLE FOR DESIGN LOADS FOR THIS PROJECT

6. DIAGONAL BRACING MUST BE PROVIDED ON ALL WEB MEMBERS THAT REQUIRE LATERAL BRACING.

DIAGONAL BRACING SHALL BE LOCATED AT EACH END OF THE TRUSS ASSEMBLY AND SPACED AS NOTED

ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. X-BRACING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT 50'-0" INTERVALS UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE. (SEE DIAGRAMS BELOW)

1. THIS BUILDING IS DESIGNATED (MEDIUM HAZARD INDUSTRIAL OCCUPANCY) (SEE OBC MATRIX TO RIGHT)
2. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH (LATEST EDITIONS)::

A) THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE (O.B.C.) 
B) NATIONAL BUILDING CODE (N.B.C.)
C) OHSA REGULATIONS
D) LOCAL REGULATIONS

3. THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN ONLY. INTERIOR FINISHING AND EQUIPMENT TO BE 
COORDINATED BY SUPPLIER WITH APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER. ALL INTERIOR WORKS TO BE DESIGNED BY 
SUPPLIER.

4. IF DRAWINGS ARE NOT REFLECTIVE OF EXISTING CONDTIONS DESIGNLOGIX IS TO BE NOTIFIED. NO 
CHANGES SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE ENGINEER'S APPROVAL

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ADEQUATE PROVISIONS FOR TEMPORARY BRACING/SHORING. 
CONSTRUCITON LOADS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LOADS.

6. THIS DRAWING SET IS THE PROPERTY OF DESIGNLOGIX ENGINEERING AND MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED OR 
SHARED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM DESIGNLOGIX ENGINEERING

7. PROVIDE STAMPED PRECAST SLATS/WALLS AND TRUSS SHOP DRAWING FOR REVIEW

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE CONTACTED BY THE OWNER OR CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM SITE REVIEW OF 
CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 1.2.2.2 (C)

2. ENGINEER TO BE CONTACTED (24 HOURS PRIOR) FOR:
A) FOOTING REVIEW: ONCE EXCAVATION IS COMPLETE AND FORMWORK FOR FOOTING IS COMPLETE
B) CONCRETE REVIEW: ONCE REBAR HAD BEEN TIED FOR CONCRETE COMPONENTS
C) FRAMING REVIEW: PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF INTERIOR FINISHES AND CLADDING
D) FINAL REVIEW: UPON COMPLETION OF ALL STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS AND INTERIOR FINISHING

GENERAL REVIEW:

1. FOUNDATIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED BASED ON THE ASSUMPTION OF 3000 psf ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY

2. ALL UNDERSIDE OF FOOTINGS TO BE 48" BELOW GRADE

3. IF SOFT SOILS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING EXCAVATION NOTIFY ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
CONSTRUCTION. ENGINEER TO BE NOTIFIED FOR (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) CONCERNS REGARDING DRAINAGE, SLOPE 
STABILITY AND SOIL BEARING CAPACITY

4. GRANULAR FILL UNDER FOOTINGS SHALL BE FREE-DRAINING CLEAN GRANULAR "B" MATERIAL OR BETTER AND IS 
TO BE COMPACTED TO 100% STANDARD PROECTOR DENSITY AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE

5. CUT AND CAP OR REROUTE ALL FIELD TILES EXPOSED DURING EXCAVATING

6. PROVIDED DEWATERING FACILITIES TO REMOVE AND MAINTAIN WATER LEVEL BELOW FOOTINGS FOR ANY 
WATER SOURCE ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION

7. BACKFILL SHALL BE FREE DRAINING CLEAN GRANULAR FILL. SLOPE GRADE TO DRAIN AWAY FROM BUILDING

EXCAVATION & BACKFILL:

1. SUPPLY AND PLACE CONCRETE AS FOLLOWS:
FOOTINGS - 25MPa (3625 psi), MAX W/C RATIO OF 0.55, AIR CONTENT 5% TO 8%
FOUNDATION WALLS - 25MPa (3625 psi), MAX W/C RATIO OF 0.50, AIR CONTENT 5% TO 8%
CONCRETE FLOORS - 30MPa (4351 psi), MAX W/C RATIO OF 0.45, NO AIR CONTENT REQUIRED U.N.O.
PIT WALLS & FLOORS (SUBJECT TO ACID ATTACK) - 32MPa HS (OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT) CEMENT

MAX W/C RATIO OF 0.45, AIR CONTENT 5% TO 8%

2. CONCRETE CODES - CONFORM TO CSA-A23.1 (LATEST EDITION)

3. CONCRETE SLABS TO BE SAW CUT TO 1/4 OF SLAB DEPTH SPACED AT 30 TIMES THE SLAB DEPTH. SAW CUTS 
TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF SLAB PLACEMENT

4. MINIMUM CORNER REINFORCING SHALL BE 24"x24" (600mmx600mm) 'L'-BARS.

5. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO CSA G30.3, G30.5 & G30.18 (LATEST EDITION) WITH A YIELD 
STRENGTH OF 400MPa (58 ksi) FOR DEFORMED BARS OR 448MPa (65 ksi) FOR WELDED WIRE MESH

6. MINIMUM COVER ON REINFORCING ON REINFORCING FOR FORMED CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH  SHALL BE 
2" (50mm) ALL OTHER COMPONENTS SHALL NOT BE LESS THEN 2" (50mm)

7. REINFORCING REBAR SPLICES SHALL BE 18" MIN U.N.O.

8. ADEQUATE PROTECTION FROM FREEZING MUST BE PROVIDED TO POURED CONCRETE DURING COLD 
WEATHER PLACEDMENT

9. WALLS SHALL NOT BE BACKFILLED UNLESS BRACED AT THE TOP TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER.
    BACKFILL SHALL BE APPROVED MATERIAL COMPACTED TO 95% S.P.D. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

10. REINFORCING IS TO BE GENERALLY PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE OF 
CANADA "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE".  ALL SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS "B" IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
FOLLOWING TABLE:

CONCRETE:

1. ALL STEEL SHALL BE DESIGNED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN CONFORMANCE TO CAN/CSA-S16 AND 
O.B.C. LATEST EDITIONS

2. ALL STEEL MEMBERS TO BE NEW MEMBERS

3. ALL ROLLED STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO CSA-G40.20-04/G40.21-04-M300W EXCEPT 
WIDE FLANGE SECTIONS WHICH SHALL CONFORM TO CSA-G40.20-04/G40.21-04-M350W.

4. WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO CSA W59-03 LATEST EDITION. ELECTRODES SHALL BE E70XX OR BETTER

5. BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A325

6. ALL BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BEARING TYPE U.N.O.

7. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE INSPECTED AS PER CAN/CSA S16-09

STEEL NOTES:

1. LUMBER SHALL BE #1 OR #2 SPF OR BETTER U.N.O.

2. STUD WALLS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION WITH 1/2"x8" ANCHORS AT 48" C/C SPACING AND 
WITHIN 6" OF END OF WALL OR CORNER.

3. WIND BRACING TO BE PROVIDED AS DETAILED IN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ANY TEMPORARY BRACING OF WALLS AND TRUSSES ARE ADEQUATE

5. STUDS SHALL BE SECURED TO PLATES WITH (3)31/4" NAILS

6. ALL FASTENERS INTO P.T. LUMBER TO BE STAINLESS OR HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED

7. STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS SHALL BE FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
CAN/CSA 086-01 (LATEST EDITION)

8. PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO CSA STANDARD 0121-M1978 "DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD" 
AND 0151-M1978 "CANADIAN SOFT WOOD PLYWOOD"

9. O.S.B. SHALL CONFORM TO CSA STANDARD CAN3-0437 1-M85 "WAFERBOARD AND STRANDBOARD" 

WOOD NOTES:

1. CLADDING TO BE MINIMUM 29 GUAGE WITH RIBS SPACED AT 6"-8"

2. CLADDING TO BE FASTENED ON RIBS AT 6" CENTERS WITH HEX-HEAD ROOFING SCREWS

CLADDING NOTES:

SNOW DESIGN PARAMETERS Ss=1.5kPa (31.3 psf), Sr=0.40kPa (8.35 psf)
(LISTOWEL, ONT)

ROOF SNOW LOAD ULS=1.60kPa (33.4 psf), SLS=1.44kPa (30.1 psf)

ROOF DEAD LOAD 0.86kPa (18psf) 

WIND LOADS 1/50 - 0.42kPa (8.7psf)

DESIGN LOADS:

1 2024-08-21 FOR PRELIM. REVIEW

2 2024-09-26 FOR SPA

3 2024-10-04 FOR FDN. PERMIT ONLY

1/2" = 1'-0"
NT

EXTERIOR STAIR DETAILS2

Oct04/24

For FDN Permit
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GREY RIDGE EGGS

DRAWINGS PROVIDED FOR

GRAY RIDGE ADDITION

955 TREMAINE AVE. S, LISTOWEL ON

Oct04/24

For FDN Permit

21



A

B

C

D

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0

1
9
0
'-
0
"

6
6
'-
0
"

6
2
'-
0
"

6
2
'-
0
"

24'-2" 24'-2" 24'-2" 24'-2" 30'-0" 30'-0" 30'-0" 28'-0" 28'-0" 26'-7"

269'-3"

1
2
4
'-
0
"

FW1

FW1

FW1

FW1

5
3
'-
1

0
 3

/4
"

3
'-
2
"

8
'-
1
1

 1
/4

"

3'-2" DOOR CUT. SET
HEIGHT AS REQUIRED

1'-5" 133'-0 1/2" 0" 136'-2 1/2"

5'-9" 8'-6" 5'-9"

3'-2" DOOR CUT. SET
HEIGHT AS REQUIRED

3'-2" DOOR CUT. SET
HEIGHT AS REQUIRED

3'-2" DOOR CUT. SET
HEIGHT AS REQUIRED

8'-6" DOOR 
CUT. SET

HEIGHT AS 
REQUIRED

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
6" 30MPa CONCRETE FLOOR c/w

6x6x10/10 W.W.M.
2" R10 RIGID INSUL.

6" COMPACTED GRANULAR

20'-0"

1
4
0
'-
0
"

1
3
8

'-
1
 1

/2
"

PROVIDE 10"x20" SLAB 
THICKENING @ METAL 

STAIR BEARING

PROVIDE 10"x20" SLAB 
THICKENING @ METAL 

STAIR BEARING

PROVIDE 10"x20" SLAB 
THICKENING @ METAL 

STAIR BEARING

PROVIDE 10"x20" SLAB 
THICKENING @ METAL 
STAIR BEARING

P1

P1

P1 P1

P1

P1

P1

P1

NOTE: SEE STRUCTURAL SET
FOR PIER, FOOTING SIZES.

8'-6" DOOR CUT. SET
HEIGHT AS REQUIRED

8'-6" DOOR CUT. SET
HEIGHT AS REQUIRED

8'-6" DOOR CUT. SET
HEIGHT AS REQUIRED

8'-6" DOOR CUT. SET
HEIGHT AS REQUIRED

NEW 
CONSTRUCITON

EXISTING 
BUILDING

NEW 
CONSTRUCITON

EXISTING BUILDING

8
0
'-
5

 1
/4

"
3

'-
2
"

5
4
'-
6

 1
/4

"

FW1

3'-2" DOOR CUT. SET
HEIGHT AS REQUIRED

PROVIDE 10"x20" SLAB 
THICKENING @ METAL 

STAIR BEARING

2

A-5

S
IT

E
 C

O
N

F
IR

M

8
8
'-
8
"

2
S-1

PF6

PF6PF6PF6PF6PF6PF6PF6PF6PF6PF6

PF1

PF7

PF1

PF1

PF7

PF7

PF7

PF7

PF7

PF5 PF5 PF5 PF5 PF5 PF5 PF5 PF5 PF5 PF5 PF5

PF4PF4PF4PF4PF4PF4PF4PF4PF4PF4PF4

PF2

PF2

PF1 PF1 PF1 PF1 PF1 PF1 PF1 PF1 PF1 PF1

PF1

PF2

PF2

PF2

PF2

PF2

PF2

PF2

PF2

PF2

PF7

PF7

PF7

PF7

P1P1 P1 P1 P1
P1P1P1P1P1P1

P2

P2

P1

P1

P1

P1

P1

P1

P3P3

P4 P4 P4 P4 P4 P4 P4 P4 P4 P4P4

P1

P1

P1

P1

P1

P5

P5

P5

P5

P5

P5

P5P5

P5

P5

P5

P5

NO FLOOR TIES 
IN MEZZ. AREA

NOTE: EXISTING PAD FOOTINGS 
ARE 6'-0" x 6'-0" x 1'-2"

HAIRPIN TYP. ALL 
PIERS ALONG GRID D
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WALL ON
14"x22" 32MPa CONCRETE
STRIP FOOTING

FDN. WALL: 
SINGLE MAT 15M VERT. & HORIZ. @ 12" O.C.
3" COVER FROM INTERIOR
FOOTING:
2-15M BARS CONTINUOUS

FOUNDATION SCHEDULE
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S-1

GRAY RIDGE LISTOWEL
955 TREMAINE AVE S,

LISTOWEL, ON. N4W 3G9

DLX24-225

A.F.

N.H.

GRAY RIDGE EGGS
955 TREMAINE AVE. S,

LISTOWEL ON

2024-10-04

FOUNDATION PLAN

1/16" = 1'-0"
S-1

FOUNDATION PLAN1

1 2024-08-21 FOR PRELIM. REVIEW

2 2024-09-26 FOR SPA

3 2024-10-04 FOR FDN. PERMIT ONLY

1/4" = 1'-0"
S-1

PAD FOOTING DETAIL @ G.L. A2

PIER SCHEDULE
NO. DESIGN QTY.

P1 24" x 30" x 96" PIER c/w 12-15M VERT. BARS w/
10M TIES @ 10" c/c & 2 TIES @ TOP

30

P2 24" x 24" x 36" PIER c/w 12-15M VERT. BARS w/
10M TIES @ 10" c/c & 2 TIES @ TOP

11

P3 26" x 26" x 36" PIER c/w 8-20M VERT. BARS w/
10M TIES @ 10" c/c w/ 2 TIES @ TOP

11

P4 SEE DETAIL 2/S1 11

P5 22" x 28" x 96" PIER c/w 12-15M VERT. BARS w/
10M TIES @ 10" c/c w/ 2 TIES @ TOP

13

PAD FOOTING SCHEDULE
NO. Comments REINFORCING QTY.

PF1 7'-6" x 7'-6" x 12" 25MPa PAD FTG. 15M @ 12" c/c E.W. TOP & BOTTOM 14

PF2 5'-0" x 5'-0" x 12" 25MPa PAD FTG. 15M @ 12" c/c E.W. TOP & BOTTOM 22

PF3 4'-0" x 4'-0" x 10" 25MPa PAD FTG. 15M @ 12" c/c E.W. TOP & BOTTOM 2

PF4 8'-6" x 8'-6" x 18" 25 MPa PAD FTG. 15M @ 8" c/c E.W. BOTTOM & 15M @ 16" c/c E.W. TOP 11

PF5 10'-0" x 10'-0" x 20" 25 MPa PAD FTG. 20M @ 10" c/c E.W. BOTTOM & 20M @ 18" c/c E.W. TOP 11

PF6 SEE DETAIL 2/S1 SEE DETAIL 2/S1 11

PF7 5'-6" x 5'-6" x 12" 25MPa PAD FTG. 15M @ 12" c/c E.W. TOP & BOTTOM 10

Oct04/24

For FDN Permit
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